
1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 


15 


16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 


RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving and Authorizing the Enrollment FY 2007 Initiative Administration Budget 

Amendment #1 to add new line item 750 Capital Equipment and to utilize funds to 
purchase Capital Equipment for the program in the amount of$7,951.00) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-479 


WHEREAS, Initiative IN·Ol·97requires thattheNationprovide for theannualadministrative cost 


ofimplementing the provisions ofthe Initiative; and 


WHEREAS, a reserve was established to fund the necessary administrative requirements for the 


Initiative payroll; and 


WHEREAS, due to excessive use ofthe Enrollment Program copier over the past ten years, the 


equipment is no longer dependable and requires maintenance and service; and 


WHEREAS, the program is in need ofdependable equipment that is used dally in the program 


operations; and 


WHEREAS, 	the EnrollmentProgramisrequestingtoamendthe FY2007InitiativeAdministration 

budget to add a new line item 750 Capital Equipment to purchase a new MuIti·Task 

Copier for the program in the amount of$7,951.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Counell hereby 


approves and authorizes to add new line item 750 Capital Equipment to the FY 2007 


Enrollment Initiative Administration budget Amendment #1 for the purchase of a 


MuIti·Task copier in the amount of$7,951.00. 


Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the 16TH
• Day 

ofJULY, 2007 ata meeting atwhich a quorumwas presentwlth a vote oU.534.5 FOR; -0· AGAINST; 
·0-NOT VOTING; and (06) ABSENT, pursuanttothepowersvestedin the CounellbySection1 ~of 
Article VI of the Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham 
NationonJanuary18,1986;andapprovedbytheActlng DeputyAssistantSecretary·IndianAffairs 
(Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 


g Legislative Secretary 

lLdaYOf ~ ,2007. 

http:of$7,951.00
http:of$7,951.00
http:of$7,951.00


I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-479 

(Approving and Authorizing the Enrollment FY 2007 Initiative Administration Budget Amendment #1 

to add new line item 750 CapitalEquipmentand to utilize funds to purchaseCapitalEquipmentfor the 

program in the amount of$7,951.00) 

Page20f2 


SaidResolution wassu~~ttedforapproval to theomce ofthe Chalrman___oftheTohono O'Odham 
Nation on th~1fday of ~ • 2007 at 9· s f o'clock, It .M•• 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5 f cle VII ofthe Constitution and will become effective 
upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 
TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

;):~~ :zhu~tf. ~ 
Verlon M. Jose. Legislative Cha m" 

If J APPROVED ontbe ~ dayof ~ ,2007 

J DISAPPROVED at ( )'. ,<;<o'clock. (?.M. 

NED{1lL~
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /It day of 

__~---':'~'f--___"1007. at c1,.'/d o'clock, J7 .M.1I 

~ 

http:of$7,951.00


RESOLUTION NO. 07-479 


ACTION: APPROVING AND AUfHORIZING THE ENROLLMENT FY 2007 INITIATIVE ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 
AMENDMENT #1 TO ADD NEW LINE ITEM 750 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND TO UTILIZE FUNDS TO PURCHASE 
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,951.00 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA 

DATE: JULY 16, 2007 

HOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 x 
316.9 (Roberta Harvey) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.45 
X 

( ) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 
X 

( ) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

( ) 113.95 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 
X X 

( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 ( ) 

2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 
X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 
X X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ (Absent) 98.25 X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) (Present) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

X X 
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X 

154.6 (Frederick Jose) 
2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 77.30 

X 
(Agnes Joaquin) 

SELLS 1.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 
2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 

X X 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 97.20 X X 

194.4 ( ) 
2. MARYWPEZ 97.20 

X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [06] 

.·PASSED VOTES 


